13 with Marlin Engineering to provide design and 

permitting services for the Citywide Sidewalk Improvements Phase III project, and 

WHEREAS, the Work Order No. 13 was approved via Resolution No. 23-177 and 

executed on a time and material basis in a not to exceed amount of One Hundred 

Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($100,297.00); and 

WHEREAS, the contract between Marlin and the City of Doral was procured through 

the publicly advertised Request for Qualification (RFQ) 2023-08 process to select a pool of 

pre-qualified continue professional services firms for roadway improvement projects;

[...]

WHEREAS, in order to cover the additional efforts resulting from the FDOT-ERC 

review, the City of Doral Public Works Department requested a proposal and negotiated 

with Marlin Engineering, the attached supplemental proposal on a time and material basis 

with a not to exceed amount of Eighty Five Thousand, Four Hundred Forty Dollars and 

78/100 ($85,440.78) for a new “amended” work order total amount of One Hundred Eighty 

Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 78/100 ($185,737.78); and  

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the 

City Councilmember to authorize the City Manager to execute the first amendment to 

Work Order no.13 enclosed as part of "Exhibit A" for “Citywide Sidewalk Improvements

[...]

The first amendment to Work Order No. 13 between the City 

of Doral and Marlin Engineering Inc., to provide additional professional service hours 

associated with the design of the Citywide Sidewalk improvement phase III project, in an 

amount not to exceed Eighty Five Thousand, Four Hundred Forty Dollars and 78/100 

($85,440.78), for a revised total work order amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty Five 

Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and 78/100 ($185,737.78), a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” is hereby approved. 

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the work 

order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.  

Section 4. Implementation.